

No. 12-696

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE, NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

James J. Knicely
KNICELY & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
487 McLaws Circle, Suite 2
Williamsburg, VA 23185
(757) 253-0026

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sachem Place
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE PRAYERS DELIVERED UNDER THE TOWN OF GREECE’S PRAYER POLICY COMPORT WITH THE STANDARDS ANNOUNCED BY THE U. S. SUPREME COURT IN <i>MARSH v. CHAMBERS</i>	9
II. THE <i>MARSH</i> DECISION SHOULD BE CLARIFIED TO ALLOW ALL TYPES OF LEGISLATIVE PRAYER, INCLUDING PRAYER WITH SECTARIAN REFERENCES, IN THE ABSENCE OF FINDINGS OF IMPROPER GOVERNMENTAL MOTIVATION, OR INTENTIONAL GOVERNMENTAL EXPLOITATION, PROSELYTIZATION OR DISPARAGEMENT OF ONE FAITH OVER ANOTHER.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	14
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	12
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	14
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 400 F.Supp.2d 1103 (S.D. Ind. 2005) , <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393, 399-400 (7 th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth Cnty.</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4 th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Klingenschmidt v. Winter</i> , 275 Fed. Appx. 12 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Knox v. Service Employees</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).	18
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992),.....	8, 18, 19, 21
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U. S. 602 (1971)	6, 11, 15
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	passim
<i>McComb v. Crehan</i> , 320 Fed. Appx. 507 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	14

<i>Nurre v. Whitehead</i> , 580 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6, 11, 20, 21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U. S. 47 (2006)	18
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 947 (2005) .	12, 17
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Comm’r of the Virginia Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 305 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Stein v. Plainwell Community Schools</i> , 822 F.2d 1406 (6th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U. S. 622 (1994).....	18
<i>Turner v. City Council of the City of Fredericksburg</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008).....	1, 22
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U. S. 624 (1943)	18
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	14
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	14
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U. S. 705 (1977)	18
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004).....	7, 13, 15
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)...	14

Other Authorities

HARRY S. STOUT, UPON THE ALTAR OF THE NATION: A MORAL HISTORY OF THE CIVIL WAR xviii (2006) ...	24
---	----

THE FEDERALIST NO. 10 (James Madison)..... 24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I, Establishment Clause..passim
